Prabhadevi, Mumbai - 400025, India Tel (91 22) 6807 7100 

Website Address: www.icicisecurities.com 

January 02, 2026 

To, 

The Board of Directors 

Stylam Industries Ltd.  

Madhya Marg Sco 14,  

Sector 7-C, Chandigarh -160019 

Sub: Open offer for acquisition of up to 44,06,496 (forty four lakh six thousand four hundred ninety-six) fully paid-up equity 

shares of face value of ₹ 5 (Indian Rupees Five) each (the “Equity Shares”) of Stylam Industries Limited (the “Target 

Company”), representing 26% (twenty-six per cent.) of the Voting Share Capital, from the Public Shareholders of the Target

[...]

of the promoter group of the Target Company; (ii) the Acquirer; (iii) the parties to the Share Purchase Agreements (as 
defined below); and (iv) any persons deemed to be acting in concert with the persons set out from (i) to (iii); 

s)	 “Rattan Devi Shares” means 7,71,400 (seven lakh seventy one thousand four hundred) Equity Shares representing 
4.55% (four point five five per cent.) of the issued, paid-up and voting share capital of the Target Company;

t)	 “RBI” means the Reserve Bank of India; 
u)	 “SCRR” means the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended;

[...]

w)	 “SEBI Act” means the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992, as amended;
x)	 “SEBI” means the Securities and Exchange Board of India;
y)	 “Second Closing of SPA 2” has been defined in paragraph 2(b) of Section II (Background to the Open Offer) of this 

Detailed Public Statement;
z)	 “Seller Group 1 Sale Shares” means 45,96,768 (forty five lakh ninety six thousand seven hundred sixty eight) Equity 

Shares of the Target Company representing 27.12% (twenty-seven point one two per cent.) of the Voting Share Capital of 
the Target Company; 

aa)	 “Seller Group 2 Sale Shares” means up to 21,82,456 (twenty one lakh eighty two thousand four hundred fifty six) Equity 
Shares representing 12.88% (twelve point eight eight per cent.) of the Voting Share Capital of the Target Company;

bb)	 “Sellers” means Pushpa Gupta, Dipti Gupta and Manav Gupta (together the “Seller Group 1”) and Saru Gupta, Nidhi Gupta 
and Jagdish Gupta (together the “Seller Group 2”) which is set out in the Share Purchase Agreements (as defined below)

[...]

The Acquirer does not have any promoters or persons in control. The Acquirer does not belong to any group. 
6.	 There are no persons acting in concert with the Acquirer for the purposes of this Open Offer.
7.	 As on date, the total authorized, issued and paid up share capital of the Acquirer is JPY 9,891,000,000  (Japanese Yen 

Nine Hundred and Eighty Nine Crores, Ten Lakhs) comprising of 6,75,90,664 (six crore seventy five lakh ninety thousand 
six hundred and sixty four) equity shares. The key shareholders of the Acquirer along with their shareholding are set out 
below: 

Sr. No. Key Shareholders Number of  
Shares

% of the 
Shareholding

1. The Master Trust Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Trust Account) 1,11,40,400 17.73%

[...]

least 40% (forty per cent.) of the issued, paid-up and voting share capital of the Target Company in the manner set out at 
Paragraph 2(b) of Section II (Background to the Open Offer) of this Detailed Public Statement.

Contd.

Open offer for acquisition of up to 44,06,496 (forty four lakh six thousand four hundred ninety-six) fully paid-up equity shares of face value of ₹ 5 (Indian Rupees Five) each (the “Equity Shares”) of Stylam Industries Limited (the “Target 
Company”), representing 26% (twenty six per cent.) of the Voting Share Capital (as defined below), from the Public Shareholders (as defined below) of the Target Company, by Aica Kogyo Company, Limited (the “Acquirer”) pursuant to and

[...]

pursuant to the Second Closing of SPA 2 will be based on the extent of the Equity Shares validly tendered and accepted 
in the Open Offer.

The Equity Shares to be acquired by the Acquirer will be in the following order of preference as explained in the table 
below: 

Identified Seller 1 
Shares of Seller 1 
Group (SPA 1)

45,96,768 (forty five lakh ninety six thousand seven hundred sixty eight) Equity Shares 
representing 27.12% (twenty-seven point one two per cent.) of the issued, paid-up and voting 
share capital of the Target Company will be purchased from Seller Group 1 in two tranches as 
set out in this Detailed Public Statement, prior to the completion of the Open Offer.